
 

Amendment No. 2 to  
Consulting Services Agreement between City of San Leandro and  Project No. 2016.0320  
Harrison Engineering Inc., for Washington/Chapman RR Crossing Page 1 of 3 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF SAN LEANDRO AND 

HARRISON ENGINEERING INC. 
FOR 

WASHINGTON/CHAPMAN RAILROAD GRADE CROSSING IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
 

This Amendment No. 2 (“Amendment”) is made by and between the City of San Leandro (“City”) 
and Harrison Engineering Inc. (“Consultant”) (together sometimes referred to as the “Parties”) as of 
_____________, 2021, and amends that certain Consulting Services Agreement (“Agreement”) dated 
December 7, 2017, between the Parties. 

 
WHEREAS, City and Consultant have executed the Agreement, pursuant to which Consultant has 

provided certain consulting services to City with regard to Washington/Chapman Railroad Grade Crossing 
Improvements Project, and 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
1. Section 1.1 of the Agreement entitled “Term of Services” is hereby amended to extend the 

term from July 31, 2020, to December 31, 2022; and 
 
2. Section 2 of the Agreement entitled “Compensation” is hereby amended to pay Consultant a 

sum not to exceed $60,900; and 
 

3. Exhibit B of the Agreement entitled “Compensation Schedule & Reimbursable Expenses” is 
hereby amended to read: 
Add the following summary: 

  Not to Exceed Amount 

Original Contract Amount  $ 43,000 

Amendment 1  $   6,900 

Amendment 2  $ 11,000 

Total  $60,900 

 
 
4. Exhibit B-2 Hourly Rates are amended as follows: 

POSITION/TITLE     HOURLY RATE 

Principal/Senior Project Manager II $  266.35 
Senior Project Manager I $  233.73 
Project Manager II $  206.56 



 

Amendment No. 2 to  
Consulting Services Agreement between City of San Leandro and  Project No. 2016.0320  
Harrison Engineering Inc., for Washington/Chapman RR Crossing Page 2 of 3 

Project Manager I $  195.69 
Senior Project Engineer II $  190.25 
Senior Project Engineer I $  179.38 
Construction Inspector $  154.38 
Project Engineer II $  163.07 
Project Engineer I $  146.77 
Senior Design Engineer II $  135.90 
Senior Design Engineer I $  125.02 
Design Engineer II $  114.15 
Design Engineer I $  103.28 
Design Technician II $   92.41 
Design Technician I $   81.54 
Administrative $   83.71 

 
; and 
 

5. All other terms shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be an original and 

all of which together shall constitute one agreement. 
 

SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE 



 

Amendment No. 2 to  
Consulting Services Agreement between City of San Leandro and  Project No. 2016.0320  
Harrison Engineering Inc., for Washington/Chapman RR Crossing Page 3 of 3 

The Parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first written above.  The persons whose 
signatures appear below certify that they are authorized to sign on behalf of the respective Party. 
 
 
CITY OF SAN LEANDRO  HARRISON ENGINEERING INC., 
 
 
    
Frances Robustelli, Interim City Manager  Randell T. Harrison, President   
   
Attest: 
 
 
  
Leticia I. Miguel, City Clerk 
 
 
Budget Approved: 
 
 
Approved as to Fiscal Authority: 
 
 
  
Susan Hsieh, Finance Director 
 
  
Account Number: 150-38-387-5120 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
  
Richard D. Pio Roda, City Attorney 
 
 
 
  

Keith Cooke, Engineering & Transportation Director  
 


